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taxation year distributed by province of resi-
dence:

Province
Newfoundland
P.E.I.
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick

*Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia

Total
tax payable
$Million

26.5
4.8

56.6
41.4

583.8
1,264.5

119.8
108.1
182.8
314.3

Average
per capita

53.97
44.86
74.47
67.10

104.96
192.00
125.05
114.63
127.65
180.84

*Does not include taxes levied and col-
lected by the province directly.

2. Corporate income tax payments ta the
federal government in total for the fiscal year
1964-65 were $1,804.5 million. The total in-
cludes aid age security tax and provincial
incarne tax collected by the federal govern-
ment. Collection figures by province, based
an the district office of filing, are shown in
the following table:

Total Average
tax colle cted per capita

Province
Newfoundland
P.E.I.
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick

*Quebec
* Ontario
Manitoba

$Million
22.5

2.6
18.6
15.4

498.1
867.3
72.0

45.82
24.30
24.47
24.96
89.55

131.69
75.16

Saskatchewan 18.1 19.19
Alberta 100.5 70.18
British Columbia 189.2 108.86

*Does not include taxes levîed and col-
lected by the province dîrectly.

ACCESS ROAD AGREEMENT WITH QUEBEC

Question No. 358--Mr. Blouin:
Has the Department of Energy, Mines and

Resources renewed an agreement with the govern-
ment of the province of Quebec for the year 1967-68
relating to the construction of access roads ta
natural resources and, if so, what is the federal
government's share in that agreement?

Han. Jean-Luc Pepin (Minisier of Energy,
Mines and Resaurcea>: No.

[Mr. Benson.]

WHARF MAINTENANCE. SANDY BEACH, QUE.

Question No. 359-Mr. Blouin:
Djd the Department of Transport ask that repair

and maintenance work be carried out on the wharf
at Sandy Beach., Quebec. during the winter of
1965-66 and, if so, what la the namne of the con-
tractor who performed the work?

[Translation]
Hon. G. J. Mcllraith <Minister of Public

Warks): Yes. The work was carried out by a
contractor, James Blanc.

[En glishl
QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS

FOR RETURNS

ACQUISITION PRIORITY ON EXPROPRIATED
PROPERTY

Question No. 125-Mr. McCleave:
1. Does the government give any prlorlty ta

persons £romn whom it has expropriated property ta
acquire such property in the event the property
becomes surplus and la disposed of?

2. If so, on what terms?

3. If not, wouîd the government consider such a
policy?

Return tabled.

INVESTMENTS BY PROPRIETARY
CORPORATIONS

Question No. 150-Mr. Gadin:
1. What was the sum invested by each af the

proprietary corporations as defined in the Financial
Administration Act, for each of the past three
years?

2. What percentage of these investments arigi-
nated from (a> corporation profits (b) loans (c)
public funds?

Return tabled.

ACTION BY CROWN CORPORATIONS TO
COMBAT WATER POLLUTION

Question No. 151-Mr. Gadin:
What steps have been taken by the proprletary

crown corporations as defined in the Financlal
Administration Act to combat water pollution?

Return tabled.

IMMIGRATION TO CANADA SINCE 1947

Question No. 227-Mr. Staabury:
1. How many persons have immigrated to Canada

since January 1, 1947, from each of the countries
whose citizens enjoy the status of British subject
under the Canadian Citizenship Act?
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