Questions

taxation year distributed by province of residence:

Province	Total tax payable \$Million	Average per capita \$
Newfoundland	26.5	53.97
P.E.I.	4.8	44.86
Nova Scotia	56.6	74.47
New Brunswick	41.4	67.10
*Quebec	583.8	104.96
Ontario	1,264.5	192.00
Manitoba	119.8	125.05
Saskatchewan	108.1	114.63
Alberta	182.8	127.65
British Columbia	314.3	180.84

*Does not include taxes levied and collected by the province directly.

2. Corporate income tax payments to the federal government in total for the fiscal year 1964-65 were \$1,804.5 million. The total includes old age security tax and provincial becomes surplus and is disposed of? income tax collected by the federal government. Collection figures by province, based on the district office of filing, are shown in the following table:

	Total tax collected	Average per capita
Province	\$Million	\$
Newfoundland	22.5	45.82
P.E.I.	2.6	24.30
Nova Scotia	18.6	24.47
New Brunswick	15.4	24.96
*Quebec	498.1	89.55
*Ontario	867.3	131.69
Manitoba	72.0	75.16
Saskatchewan	18.1	19.19
Alberta	100.5	70.18
British Columbia	189.2	108.86

*Does not include taxes levied and collected by the province directly.

ACCESS ROAD AGREEMENT WITH QUEBEC

Question No. 358-Mr. Blouin:

Has the Department of Energy, Mines and Resources renewed an agreement with the government of the province of Quebec for the year 1967-68 relating to the construction of access roads to natural resources and, if so, what is the federal government's share in that agreement?

Hon. Jean-Luc Pepin (Minister of Energy, Mines and Resources): No.

[Mr. Benson.]

WHARF MAINTENANCE, SANDY BEACH, QUE.

Question No. 359-Mr. Blouin:

Did the Department of Transport ask that repair and maintenance work be carried out on the wharf at Sandy Beach, Quebec, during the winter of 1965-66 and, if so, what is the name of the contractor who performed the work?

[Translation]

Hon. G. J. McIlraith (Minister of Public Works): Yes. The work was carried out by a contractor, James Blanc.

[English]

QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS FOR RETURNS

ACQUISITION PRIORITY ON EXPROPRIATED PROPERTY

Question No. 125-Mr. McCleave:

1. Does the government give any priority to persons from whom it has expropriated property to acquire such property in the event the property

2. If so, on what terms?

3. If not, would the government consider such a policy?

Return tabled.

INVESTMENTS BY PROPRIETARY CORPORATIONS

Question No. 150-Mr. Godin:

1. What was the sum invested by each of the proprietary corporations as defined in the Financial Administration Act, for each of the past three years?

2. What percentage of these investments originated from (a) corporation profits (b) loans (c) public funds?

Return tabled.

ACTION BY CROWN CORPORATIONS TO COMBAT WATER POLLUTION

Question No. 151-Mr. Godin:

What steps have been taken by the proprietary crown corporations as defined in the Financial Administration Act to combat water pollution?

Return tabled.

IMMIGRATION TO CANADA SINCE 1947

Question No. 227-Mr. Stanbury:

1. How many persons have immigrated to Canada since January 1, 1947, from each of the countries whose citizens enjoy the status of British subject under the Canadian Citizenship Act?